3.  Profit for the financial year
The table below analyses the contribution of each business segment to the Group’s operating profit including operating profit from associates for the financial year and
its underlying earnings, which the directors consider to be a useful additional measure of the Group’s performance. A reconciliation from ‘Profit for the financial year
attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial year’ is given in note 12.

Operating profit including operating profit from associates is reconciled to ‘Underlying earnings’ and ‘Profit for the financial year attributable to equity shareholders of the
Company’ in the table below:

	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	 2008
	  	  	  	  	  	  	 Operating	 Operating 	  	  	  	 Net
	  	  	  	  	  	  	 profit/(loss) 	 profit/(loss) 	 Operating	  	 Financing	 interest,
	  	  	  	  	  	  	 before special 	 after special 	 special	 Net	 special 	 tax and
	  	  	  	  	  	  	 items and 	 items and	 items and	 profit on	 items and	 minority
US$ million	  	  	  	  	  	 remeasurements(1)	remeasurements	 remeasurements(2)	 disposals(2)	 remeasurements(2)	 interests	 Total

By business segment
Platinum	  	  	  	  	  	 2,226	 2,207	 19	 –	 –	 (913)	 1,313
Diamonds	  	  	  	  	  	 508	 282	 226	 –	 –	 (252)	 256
Base Metals	  	  	  	  	  	 2,505	 2,153	 352	 –	 –	 (1,136)	 1,369
Ferrous Metals and Industries	  	  	  	  	  	 2,935	 2,320	 615	 –	 –	 (1,539)	 1,396
Coal	  	  	  	  	  	 2,240	 2,221	 19	 –	 –	 (659)	 1,581
Industrial Minerals	  	  	  	  	  	 228	 137	 91	 –	 –	 (55)	 173
Exploration	  	  	  	  	  	 (212)	 (162)	 (50)	 –	 –	 12	 (200)
Corporate Activities and Unallocated Costs	  	  	  	  	 (345)	 (430)	 85	 –	 –	 (306)	 (651)

Total/Underlying earnings – continuing operations and total Group	  	 10,085	 8,728	 1,357	 –	 –	 (4,848)	 5,237

Underlying earnings adjustments – continuing operations and total Group	  	  	 (1,357)	 1,027	 36	 272	 (22)

Profit for the financial year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company – continuing operations and total Group	  	  	  	 5,215

(1)	Operating profit includes associates’ operating profit which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from associates’ in note 2.

(2)	Special items and remeasurements are set out in note 7.

	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	 2007

	  	  	  	  	  	  	 Operating	 Operating 	  	  	  	 Net
	  	  	  	  	  	  	 profit/(loss) 	 profit/(loss) 	 Operating	  	 Financing	 interest,

[…]

prices and interest rates) designated as cash flow hedges are assumed to be
recorded fully within equity on the grounds of materiality.
No sensitivity has been calculated on derivatives and related underlying •
instruments designated into fair value hedge relationships as these are assumed
to materially offset one another.
All hedge relationships are assumed to be fully effective on the grounds of •
materiality.
Debt with a maturity below one year is floating rate, unless it is a long term fixed •
rate debt in its final year.
Translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation •
currency has been excluded from the sensitivity.

Using the above assumptions, the following tables show the illustrative effect on
the income statement and equity that would result from reasonably possible
changes in the relevant commodity price, foreign currency or interest rates:

Notes to the financial statements continued

Anglo American plc Annual Report 2008

111

Fin
a

n
c

ia
l s

tate
m

e
n

ts

4

24.	� Financial risk management and derivative financial assets/
liabilities continued

	  	  	  	  	 Income
US$ million	  	  	  	 statement	 Equity

Commodity price sensitivities
2008
10% increase in the copper price	  	  	  	  	 47	 47
10% decrease in the copper price	  	  	  	  	 (47)	 (47)
10% increase in the platinum price	  	  	  	 (9)	 (9)
10% decrease in the platinum price	  	  	  	 9	 9
10% increase in the coal price	  	  	  	  	 –	 (11)
10% decrease in the coal price	  	  	  	  	 –	 11

2007
10% increase in the copper price	  	  	  	  	 89	 66
5% decrease in the copper price	  	  	  	  	 (45)	 (33)
10% increase in the platinum price	  	  	  	 (8)	 (8)
15% decrease in the platinum price 	  	  	  	 13	 13
5% increase in the coal price	  	  	  	  	 –	 (15)
5% decrease in the coal price	  	  	  	  	 –	 15

Interest rate sensitivities
2008
25 bp increase in US interest rates	  	  	  	 (6)	 (6)
25 bp decrease in US interest rates 	  	  	  	 6	 6
50 bp increase in South African interest rates	  	  	 (11)	 (10)
50 bp decrease in South African interest rates 	  	  	 11	 10

2007
75 bp decrease in US interest rates	  	  	  	 (2)	 (2)
50 bp decrease in South African interest rates 	  	  	 10	 10
75 bp decrease in UK interest rates	  	  	  	 5	 5

Foreign currency sensitivities(1)

2008
+10% US$ to rand	  	  	  	  	 45	 42
-10% US$ to rand	  	  	  	  	 (46)	 (43)
+10% US$ to Australian dollar	  	  	  	  	 20	 19
-10% US$ to Australian dollar	  	  	  	  	 (20)	 (18)
+10% US$ to Brazilian real	  	  	  	  	 (125)	 (128)
-10% US$ to Brazilian real	  	  	  	  	 176	 180
+10% US$ to Chilean peso	  	  	  	  	 (25)	 (42)
-10% US$ to Chilean peso	  	  	  	  	 30	 51

2007
+5% US$ to rand	  	  	  	  	 18	 18
-5% US$ to rand	  	  	  	  	 (18)	 (17)
+5% US$ to Australian dollar	  	  	  	  	 (19)	 (19)
-5% US$ to Australian dollar	  	  	  	  	 23	 23
+5% US$ to Brazilian real	  	  	  	  	 (46)	 (46)
-5% US$ to Brazilian real	  	  	  	  	 46	 46
+5% US$ to Chilean peso	  	  	  	  	 8	 8
-5% US$ to Chilean peso	  	  	  	  	 (9)	 (9)

(1)	� + represents strengthening of US dollar against the respective currency.

The above sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time
and will change due to a number of factors including:

fluctuating trade receivable and trade payable balances;•
derivative instruments and borrowings settled throughout the year; •
fluctuating cash balances; •
changes in currency mix; and •
commercial paper with short term maturities, which is regularly replaced or settled.•

As the sensitivities are limited to year end financial instrument balances they do